

In the Court of Addl. District & Sessions Judge , 1st Court , Serampore, Hooghly.

Present : Smt. Ratna Roy (JO Code- WB00914)
Special Case(POCSO) – 55 of 2025
CNR No. WBHG 05-5001694-2025.

State of W.B. Vs. Accused Deep Mondal.

Order No. 01 dtd. 19.09.2025.

Received Formal FIR, Written complaint from Dankuni PS in connection with Dankuni PS Case no 300 of 2025 dt. 17.09.2025 u/s 64 of the BNS and 06 of POCSO Act.

The case is involved u/s 06 of POCSO Act.

Let the case be registered as Special POCSO Case No.- 55/ 2025.

Accused Deep Mondal is brought under arrest by Dankuni P.S. along with forwarding report, Memo of arrest, inspection Memo, and M.C.

He is taken in to custody and remanded to J.C. till 24.10.2025. (Puja vacation intervened)

No bail petition is filed on behalf of accused . None moved.

Ld Lawyer Jaydeep Mukherjee files vakalatnama on behalf of the accused Deep Mondal. Let it be kept with the record.

I.O., S.I. Mir Babal Ali of Dankuni P.S. praying for for medico- legal examination of the accused namely Deep Mondal. .

The prayer forwarded by Ld. Special P.P.-in-Charge.

Heard the submission.

The I.O.'s prayers is allowed.

Superintendent of Walsh Hospital, Serampore is directed to make necessary arrangements for medico-legal examination report of the accused person namely Deep Mondal as per following requisition of I.O.

1. Whether he is capable for sexual intercourse or not?
2. Any other points which will help investigation of the case. .

To **24.10.2025** for production and IO's report in final form.

D.C. by me

Judge POCSO Act, Serampore

Judge POCSO Act, Serampore