

Special (P.O.C.S.O.) 55 / 2025
(C.N.R. - WBHG05-001694-2025)

Present: Smt. Ratna Roy
Judge Special Court-cum
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore.
(J.O. Code : WB00914)

Order no. 05 dated 04.11.2025

Today is fixed for production, I.O.'s report and hearing of the bail application, filed on behalf of the accused Deep Mondal.

Accused Deep Mondal is produced from correctional home.

I.O.'s report not yet received.

The bail petition filed on behalf of the accused dated 24.10.2025 which is fixed for hearing today is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Special PP-in-charge is present. Ld. Lawyer for the accused is also present.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for the accused who has submitted that the accused is in custody since 19.09.2025. The victim got married with the accused after a love affair between them. The marriage has been duly approved by the parents of the victim girl and that of the accused. After marriage the victim girl and the accused had started living together as husband and wife and the victim girl became pregnant. She had given birth to a child. The victim girl is staying at her matrimonial house along with the child. That considering the future of the child and the fact that the case was started upon a zero F.I.R, the accused be granted bail under any condition.

Heard Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge raised formal objection against the bail petition.

Considered submissions of Ld. Advocates of both sides. Perused the materials in the record and C.D.

Considering the fact that the case was started upon a zero F.I.R on basis of an information from one, Dr. Sangeeta Sanbui of Medical College & Hospital, Kolkata where the victim girl had gone for delivery of her child, the bail prayer of the accused, Deep Mondal is allowed.

Accused person namely, Deep Mondal may find interim bail of Rs. 10000/- with two sureties of Rs.5000/- each, subject to satisfaction of Ld. A.C.J.M., Serampore, on condition that he shall remain present on all the subsequent dates fixed.

If on bail, to 15.12.2025 for appearance and I.O.'s report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Serampore for information and taking necessary action.

Let a soft copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of concerned Correctional Home for due intimation of his bail to the accused.

D/C by me.

SD/-
(Ratna Roy)
Judge, Special Court-cum-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore,

SD/-
(Ratna Roy)
Judge, Special Court-cum-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore